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History of the Proceeding



This decision sustains a Complaint which Denver Braughler filed on February 2, 2001, against Pennsylvania Electric Company, doing business as GPU Energy (Penelec).  The Complaint alleges that on January 30, 2001, despite Mr. Braughler’s directions to the contrary, Penelec shut off service to one of his rental properties, imperiling the property and the occupants residing therein.  The Complaint requests that the Commission penalize Penelec and enjoin it from shutting off electric service to his properties unless it has written permission from him or a court order.  On March 1, 2001, Penelec filed an Answer and New Matter acknowledging that one of its representatives did shut off the service on January 30, 2001, and that it restored the service the same day. 



The initial hearing in this matter was rescheduled several times.  The June 28, 2001, hearing was rescheduled to July 10, 2001, owing to the vacation plans of counsel for Penelec.  The hearing was then rescheduled for September 26, 2001, owing to the illness of one of Penelec’s witnesses.  That hearing was rescheduled for September 21, 2001, because counsel for Penelec had to appear at a Court of Common Pleas trial on September 26.   



I issued two Prehearing Orders in this proceeding.  The first, dated June 15, 2001, indicated that the hearing would be in-person.  The parties agreed to hold the hearing by telephone, and on July 17, 2001, I issued a second Prehearing Order.



Denver Braughler appeared at the September 21, 2001, telephonic initial hearing, represented himself and testified in his own behalf.  Brigid M. Good, Esquire, represented Penelec.  Penelec presented four witnesses: John Blaniar, Megan Engleman, Timothy Taylor and Carol Erb.  The record in this proceeding, which closed on October 1, 2001, consists of a 59-page transcript of the notes of testimony and seven exhibits.

Findings of Fact
1. Mr. Braughler, who resides at 1202 Ednor Road, Silver Springs, Maryland, has a rental business office in Marion Center, Pennsylvania, where he owns between seven and ten rental properties.  Tr.  5-6, 55, 57.

2. One of Mr. Braughler’s rental properties is located at 152 South Manor Street, Marion Center, Pennsylvania.  The property is a three-bedroom house with an attached garage.  Penelec provides electric service to the property.  Tr.  6.

3. Megan Engleman is a Penelec customer service representative in the applications department.  In that capacity, she establishes positive identification for, or collects money from, applicants before establishing service.  Tr.  20-21.

4. Frank and Kathy Pennington moved into 152 South Manor Street on about December 26, 2000.  On January 18, 2001, Mr. Pennington applied for electric service at that address in his name.  Ms. Engleman could not verify Mr. Pennington’s identification.  She explained the steps he needed to take to resolve his identification and told him that if this were not done the service would be shut off.  Tr.  7-8, 21-23.

5. On January 19, 2001, Penelec notified Mr. Braughler and the Penningtons by letter and posted notice at the property that it would shut off service to the residence on January 30, 2001.  Tr.  8-9, 22-23, 31-32.

6. John Blaniar is Penelec’s chief meter reader/collector for the district in which the property at 152 South Manor Street is located.    Tr.  11-12.

7. Penelec’s automatic field service order system (SAS System) computer generates a work order list of move-ins and move-outs, blocks, unblocks and other jobs to be done on a particular day.  After midnight of each day, the computer collects the work entries, processes them and generates the work order list.  The work orders are sent to Mr. Blaniar’s computer printer and printed out at about 5:00 a.m. the following day.  Mr. Blaniar arrives at work at 6:30 a.m., reviews the work orders and performs the duties indicated.  There is no procedure for Mr. Blaniar to verify the work orders with his supervisor or other departments before he performs the work.  Tr.  13, 16-17, 19-20.

8. On January 19, 2001, the SAS System generated a list which included posting an occupant notice at the property at 152 South Manor Street.  On that date, Mr. Blaniar went to the property, observed that it was unoccupied, taped the notice to the back door and obtained a meter reading.  Tr.  13-15; Penelec Exs. 1 and 2.

9. At 8:04 p.m. on January 29, 2001, Mr. Braughler called Penelec.  His call was transferred to Megan Engleman because of the previous problem of verifying Mr. Pennington’s identification.  Ms. Engleman told Mr. Braughler of these problems.  Mr. Braughler agreed to have service continue in his name because he did not want the service to be shut off.  Mr. Braughler also indicated that Mr. Pennington would try to verify his identification.  Ms. Engleman located the notification in the computer to block the power at the property and canceled it.  She testified that orders canceled before midnight are updated and should not be downloaded and printed at the local office in the morning.  Mr. Braughler indicated that Penelec had already sent out orders for a crew to block the meter (shut off service) and asked Ms. Engleman to fax the service crew to countermand the previous instructions to block the meter.  Ms. Engleman told him this was not necessary because she had entered the countermand in the computer and that the crew would check the computer before going out to block the meter.  Tr.  7-9, 23-26; Penelec Ex. 5. 

10. On January 30, 2001, Mr. Blaniar received a work order via the SAS System to perform a block (shut off the power) at 152 South Manor Street.    In accordance with the work order, Mr. Blaniar disconnected the service at 1:50 p.m. on January 30, 2001.  Tr.  15-19, Penelec Exs. 3 and 4.

11. On January 30, 2001, Mr. Braughler’s tenants called him and told him that the electric service to 152 South Manor Street had been shut off.  Tr. 7.

12. At the time Penelec shut off the service, Mr. Braughler’s account was current.  Tr.  52-53.

13. At 5:45 p.m. on January 30, 2001, Mr. Braughler called Ms. Engleman, who checked the computer and could not determine why the service had been shut off.  She apologized to Mr. Braughler and created an order to unblock the meter.  She contacted Penelec’s management center (DMC) to have service reconnected as soon as possible.  Because Mr. Braughler’s call took place after the service personnel in the area were home for the day, Penelec contacted a crew member to return to work and restore the service.  Accordingly, Ms. Engleman told Mr. Braughler that it would take at least two hours to reconnect the electric service.  At this point, according to Ms. Engleman, Mr. Braughler stated that, “if I had my deer rifle and was standing in my front yard, no one would have shut off my service today.”  Perceiving this to be a threatening remark and not wanting the crewmember to be harmed, she put Mr. Braughler on hold, contacted the DMC and reported Mr. Braughler’s remark.  When she reconnected with Mr. Braughler, he asked about filing a compliant with the Commission, asked for a letter indicating that his service was shut off and asked for a contact every hour until Penelec restored the service.  Ms. Engleman gave Mr. Braughler information about filing a complaint with the Commission, said she would send the letter he requested and told him that she would attempt to contact him and let him know when service would be restored.  Ms. Engleman mailed the letter she promised.  Tr. 8, 26-29, 36, 38-39; Penelec Ex. 6.

14. Timothy W. Taylor has been employed by Penelec for 27 years.  Since May 2001 he has been an apprentice lineman but for the 13 years before that, and on January 30, 2001, he was a meter reader for Penelec.  On January 30, 2001, Mr. Taylor received a call at home to report to work and restore service at 152 South Manor Street.  He was called because it was after hours and no one at the office could do the work.  Mr. Taylor went to the office, took the order off the computer printer and started for 152 South Manor Street.  While on route he received a call from the Penelec Rapid Service Response dispatcher indicating that the customer in question had issued a threat about a gun.  Mr. Taylor decided to obtain a police escort, so he called the State Police from a cell phone in the company vehicle he was using.  A State Trooper met him, accompanied him to the property and provided security there.  Mr. Taylor reconnected the service without incident at about 7:00 p.m.  Tr.  43-46. 

15. At 7:15 p.m. on January 30, 2001, Ms. Engleman called Penelec dispatch which advised her that the service had been restored at about 7:00 p.m.  At 7:34 p.m., Ms. Engleman called Mr. Braughler and told him that his service had been restored.  Tr.  29-30; Penelec Ex. 7. 

16. Carol Erb is a team leader in Penelec’s Customer Call Center.  She oversees customer service representatives and takes supervisor calls.  She is familiar with the proper Penelec procedure to be used to cancel block orders.  She was present for Ms. Engleman’s testimony and stated that Ms. Engleman followed the proper procedure to cancel the block order for electric service to Mr. Braughler’s property.  Tr. 47-49

17. In mid-February 2001, Ms. Erb called Mr. Braughler because of the number of rental properties he owned and which Penelec served.  She called Mr. Braughler to explain Penelec’s continuance of service contracts and the procedures Penelec was putting in place to decrease the likelihood of such a disconnection of service happening to Mr. Braughler again.  Ms. Erb told Mr. Braughler that Penelec will send him a notification letter when one of his tenants finals an electric account, that the account will be transferred into his name and that Penelec will send him a letter with the effective date of the transfer.  In addition, Ms. Erb adjusted Penelec’s computer system so that it follows this procedure for all of the properties which Mr. Braughler owns and which Penelec serves.  As she promised during the call, Ms. Erb sent Continuance of Service forms to Mr. Braughler.  Finally, she advised him that if he receives a signed release from his tenant, Penelec will be able to notify him of any activity on a tenant account which could result in a service termination.  Tr.  47-51.

Discussion
Because Mr. Braughler is the Complainant in this proceeding, he bears the burden of proof.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  In Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court stated that the term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  To establish a sufficient case against a utility and satisfy the burden of proof, a complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).

Mr. Braughler claims, and Penelec acknowledges, that his electric service was shut off against his wishes.  The record, as summarized in the Findings of Fact above, demonstrates that Mr. Braughler called Penelec to prevent the shut off, but that the shut off occurred despite Ms. Engleman’s efforts to prevent it.  

Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires Penelec to provide reasonably continuous service without unreasonable interruptions.  Section 1501 provides in pertinent part that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, provides for a civil penalty not exceeding one thousand dollars for violations of the Public Utility Code.  



Although the shut off constitutes a violation of Section 1501, the facts in this proceeding do not call for the imposition of a civil penalty against Penelec.  

Mr. Braughler argues that, as he requested of Ms. Engleman, Penelec should have faxed something to the service crew alerting it that the shut off order had been withdrawn.  Tr. 7.  As Ms. Engleman indicated to Mr. Braughler during their telephone conversation, however, this was not necessary because she had entered the countermand in the computer.  She knew that the crew would check the computer before going out the next morning to block the meter.  Finding of Fact No. 9.  On January 30, 2001, the next morning, Mr. Blaniar did check the work orders which the computer printer in his office had printed out from the night before.  Finding of Fact Nos. 7, 10.  Penelec’s computer system, however, did not process Ms. Engleman’s countermand order from the night before, so Mr. Blaniar completed the block order, shutting off service to 152 South Manor Street.  



Mr. Braughler asserted that he was not notified of the impending shut off.  Tr.  32.  Ms. Engleman, however, testified that Penelec mailed him a notice letter on January 19, 2001.  Tr. 32.  In addition, Mr. Blaniar posted a notice at the premises on the same date.  Finding of Fact No. 8.  There is no indication in this record that Penelec failed to abide by the notice requirements, relating to the discontinuation of service to leased premises, of the Public Utility Code or the Commission’s regulations.  

Ms. Engleman followed Penelec procedures for countermanding block orders.  Finding of Fact No. 16.  I find these procedures to be reasonable.  Ms. Engleman saw no reason to comply with Mr. Braughler’s request to send a fax to the crew to alert it that the she had canceled the block order.  Her reliance upon the computer system was reasonable.  In addition, Mr. Braughler called Penelec at 8:04 p.m. on January 29, 2001, a time when the crew would be home for the evening.  Finding of Fact Nos. 9, 13.  This means that sending a fax would be no more useful than the computer countermand because neither could be read until the next morning.

Mr. Braughler called Penelec to report the shut off at 5:45 p.m. on January 30, 2001.  Ms. Engleman immediately created an order to unblock the meter and called the DMC to have service reconnected as soon as possible.  Even though the call came after service personnel were home for the day, Mr. Taylor restored Mr. Braughler’s service at about 7:00 p.m., or within about one hour and 15 minutes after Mr. Braughler’s call.  At 7:15 p.m. Mr. Taylor notified Ms. Engleman that he had restored the service and at 7:34 p.m. Ms. Engleman notified Mr. Braughler.  As fast as Penelec restored the service, it might have done so sooner if not for the remark Mr. Braughler made to Ms. Engleman about a deer rifle.  While Mr. Braughler asserts that his remark referred “to a hypothetical time,” apparently in the past, Tr. 38, it was alarming enough to Ms. Engleman that she put Mr. Braughler on hold and alerted the DMC, which alerted Mr. Taylor, which resulted in the use of a police escort to assure Mr. Taylor’s safety.  Finding of Fact Nos. 13-15.  Under the circumstances, Penelec restored Mr. Braughler’s service quite rapidly.

In addition, Penelec has taken steps to put procedures in place to decrease the likelihood of such a disconnection of service happening again. When one of Mr. Braughler’s tenants finals an account, Penelec will send him a letter notifying him that Penelec will transfer the account into his name and send him a letter with the effective date of the transfer.  In addition, Ms. Erb marked Penelec’s computer system to insure that it follows this procedure for all of Mr. Braughler’s properties.  In addition, Ms. Erb sent Continuance of Service forms to Mr. Braughler.  Finally, if Mr. Braughler receives a signed release from his tenant, Penelec will notify him of any activity on a tenant account which could result in the termination of service.  Finding of Fact No. 17.

This record demonstrates that Penelec rapidly restored service after the inadvertent shut off and has taken steps to maintain close contact with Mr. Braughler regarding his rental properties so that he will be aware of any tenant actions which might effect electric service at the properties.  A computer error led to the unwanted shut off of service, a violation of Section 1501, but, based on this record, there is no reason to assess a civil penalty.  Accordingly, I will sustain Mr. Braughler’s Complaint and direct Penelec to cease and desist from future violations of the Public Utility Code.

Conclusions of Law



1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2.
Mr. Braughler has the burden of proof in this proceeding.

3.
Mr. Braughler met his burden of showing that Penelec shut off his service to one of his rental properties against his wishes.

4.
The circumstances of this proceeding do not call for the imposition of a civil penalty against Penelec.

ORDER



Therefore;



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Denver Braughler v. Pennsylvania Electric Company at Docket No. C-00014799 is sustained.

2. That Pennsylvania Electric Company cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §101, et seq.

Dated:  October 29, 2001



___________________________








LARRY GESOFF








Administrative Law Judge
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